KOBOLD Instruments Inc. 1801 Parkway View Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Phone (412) 788-2830 • Fax (412)-788-4890 • www.koboldusa.com
KOBOLD PDA Series Digital Pressure Transmitter
PDA-153 Series
User Instructions
Table Of Contents
FM Rev. 7/15/01
PDA

PDA 2
FM Rev. 7/16/01
Table 2.1 Part Number Identification
PDA = Compact Electronic Pressure sensor
153 =  4-20 mA, three-wire Output Type
N2 =  1/4” NPT Fitting
N4 =  1/2” NPT
Range
H315 = -30” to 0” Hg
P025 =     15 PSIG
P045 =     30 PSIG
P055 =     50 PSIG
P065 =   100 PSIG
P075 =   150 PSIG
P085 =   200 PSIG
P095 =   350 PSIG
P105 =   600 PSIG
P115 = 1000 PSIG
P125 = 1450 PSIG
P135 = 2300 PSIG
P145 = 3600 PSIG
P155 = 5800 PSIG
E        = Special Range
Available Measuring Ranges
Accessories
Part# 807.002  =  Mating connector w/ 10 feet of cable
PDA - 153  - N4   -   P065        Example
3 PDA
FM Rev. 7/15/01
Diagram 2.1 Dimensions
3.0 Mechanical Installation
The following general installation instructions and precautions must be followed to insure
proper, reliable  operation:
1. Select a suitable location on the piping system for installation. Installation in a
location where sediments can collect in the pressure sensing port (such as the
underside of a horizontal piping run) will cause sluggish or faulty operation.
2. The ambient temperature range which the sensorsensor can withstand is -4°F
to +140°F. If the sensor is located outdoors in a cold environment the sensor
must be protected from excessively cold temperatures with insulated heat
tracing or by other suitable means. In hot environments the sensor should be
located in an area where the ambient temperature does not exceed 140°F.
3. If installing in a liquid process with pressure spikes and/or pressure pulsations,
install the sensor with a suitable pressure snubber or damage to the pressure
sensing element may result.
N1.75
N1.25
0.47
2.0
4.25
3.2
1.0
0.931.56
1/2” or 1/4”
NPT
PDA 4
FM Rev. 7/16/01
4.0 Electrical Installation
The following electrical installation instructions and precautions must followed to insure
proper sensor and analog output operation. Failure to follow these instructions may
result in irreparable damage to the sensor:
1. This device requires a power supply rated at 24 VDC ±20%. The current
requirement is 80 mA maximum. Ensure that the power supply used is capable
of providing this current and voltage.
2. In order to minimize electromagnetic noise pickup, a jacketed instrument and
control cable with shield should be used. The shield should be connected to
the power system earth ground at one end of the cable only.
Diagram 4.1 Electrical Connections
Typical Wiring
12
3
4
4-20 mA Out
Not